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Date: 05/09/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 12:10 PM ROA Report

Page 1 of 1 . Case: 2004-00083-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. vs. William |. Smeal, Margaret J. Smeal

_ Mortgage Foreclosures
Date - Judge

01/21/2004 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for No Judge
" Mortgage Electronic Registration Sustems, Inc.) Receipt number:
1872438 Dated: 01/21/2004 Amount: $85.00 (Check) Property located in
Morris Township. 2 CC to Shff.

02/20/2004 Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant, Margaret J. Smeal. Return  No Judge
the Complaint In Mortgage Foreclosure "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED"
as to William 1. Smeal, Defendant. Defendants are seperated, kMr. Smeal
is employed by Smeal Enterprises, Philipsburg, Centre County, Pa. So
V?‘nswers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
T

03/01/2004 eliminary Objections To Plaintiffs Complaint. filed by, s/John R. No Judge
Carfley, Esquire 2 cc to Atty. Carfley
03/02/2004 ,./Certificate of Service, Defendant, Margaret Smeal's Preliminary No Judge

Objections to Plaintiff's Complaint upon Federman & Phelan. filed by,
s/John R. Carfley, Esquire no cc

03/11/2004 /Ifiling: Reissue Writ/Complaint Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for No Judge
Mortgage Electronic Registration Sustems, Inc.) Receipt number:
1875363 Dated: 03/11/2004 Amount: $7.00 (Check)

ﬁraecipe To Reinstate Civil Action In Mortgage Foreclosure. filed by, No Judge
s/Frank Federman, Esquire no cc 3 Compl. Reinstated to Sheriff
03/22/2004 ‘/ﬁlaintiff‘s Response To Defendant's Preliminary Objections. filed by, No Judge
‘ Jenine R. Davey, Esquire Verification s/Jenine R. Davey, Esquire no
cc
ertificate of Service, Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Preliminary No Judge

V' Objections, Brief and attached documents upon John R. Carfley, Esquire.
filed by, s/Jenine R. Davey, Esquire no cc

03/24/2004 /ORDER, NOW, this 24th day of March, 2004, re: Attorney Carfley's Paul E. Cherry
Preliminary Objections. Rule issued upon the parties, Argument is
scheduled the 23rd day of April, 2004, at 10:00 a.m., in Courtroom No. 2.
by the Court, s/PEC, J. 4 ccto Atty

03/29/2004 ertificate of Service, Judge Paul E. Cherry's Order dated March 24, 2004 Paul E. Cherry
upon Jenine R. Davey, Esquire. filed by, s/John R. Carfley, Esquire

ng cc
04/23/2004 XRDER, NOW, this 23rd day of April, 2004, re: Preliminary Objections  Paul E. Cherry
“are WITHDRAWN. Defendant Margaret J. Smeal shall gave a period of
20 days from the date of this Order in which to file an answer to the
complaint. by the Court, s/PEC,J. 2 cc Atty Hallinann, Carfley, 1 cc

. Smeal
05/03/2004 VZmificate of Service, Order withdrawing the P.O.'s w/o prejudice upon Paul E. Cherry
' John R. Carfley, Esquire filed by, s/Jenine R. Davey, Esquire  no cc

05/07/2004 ,/éheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant, William [. Smeal. So Paul E. Cherry
Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

06/10/2004 ,/ Praecipe to Discontinue and end without prejudice filed by Atty. Hallinan  Paul E. Cherry
Cert. to Atty. Copy to CA



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff
v. NO. 0d_.g33_ D
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
F H E DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
L — D CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
&m CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982

JAN 21 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

File #: 73076



File#: 73076

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, I[F REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ITIS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.



1. Plamtiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff, is or will be, the owner of legal title to the mortgage that is the subject of this
action, and nominee for the entity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire
beneficial interest in the mortgage:

AURORA LOAN SERVICES
601 5™ AVENUE
SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69361

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 01/18/1994 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MELLON BANK, N.A. which mortgage is recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1583, Page 420.
By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 1/24/94 the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF
which Assignment is recorded in Assignment of Mortgage Instrument No. 200209529.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2002 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 73076



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $173,801.10
Interest 14,639.35
10/01/2002 through 01/16/2004
(Per Diem $30.95)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 452.39
01/18/1994 t0 01/16/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $ 190,692.84
Escrow
Credit . 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $§ 000
TOTAL $ 190,692.84
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 190,692.84, together with interest from 01/16/2004 at the rate of $30.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LL )
By: %&Ma] inan /h"%
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 73076



ALL those certain Pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and
being in the Township of Morris, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described asg follows: ) e

PARCEL NQ. I:

BEGINNING at a point at the northeastern corner of lands of the
Methodist Church, said pPoint being on the eastern right of way of
Pennsylvania State Route SR-0053, said place of beginning being the
southwestern corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence along the
eastern right of way of Pennsylvania State Route SR~0053 along the
arc of a curve to the left 844.02 feet in radius, an arc distance
of 238.17 feet, the chord of said arc running North 17 Degrees 22
Minutes 26 Seconds East a distance of 238.17 feet to a point, said

of 2.23 feet from a 3/4" rebar {set); thence along lands of
William I. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal, South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes
41 Seconds East g distance of 207.16 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set);
thence still along the lands of William I. Smeal and Margaret J.
Smeal North 09 Degrees 34 Minutes 40 Seconds East a distance of
163.24 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the lands of
Frances M, Moriarty South 77 Degrees 26 Minutes 57 Seconds East a
distance of 312.37 feet to a 5/8" pipe (found), said pipe being the
common corner of lands of Frances M. Moriarty, the parcel herein
conveyed, Harry W. and Dolly E. Hand, and other lands of William T.
Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal; thence along the lands of Harry W. and
Dolly E. Hand the following courses -and distances: South 18
Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of 78.00 feet to a
3/4" rebar (set); South 55 Desgsrees 25 Minutes 44 Seconds East a
distance of 1125.28 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the
other lands of Wiliam 1I. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal South 3
Degrees 24 Minutes 09 Seconds West a distance of 562.00 feet to a
1" square pin (found); thence along the lands of Carl T. Hubler the
following courses and distances: North 86 Degrees 19 Minutes 28
Seconds West a distance of 744.87 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); North
37 Degrees 13 Minutes 31 Seconds West a distance of 155.24 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set); North 19 Degrees 31 Minutes 29 Seconds East a
distance of 100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); North 37 Degrees 00
Minutes 57 Seconds West a distance of 465.78 feet to a 3/4" rebar
{set}; South 18 Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of
100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); thence along the lands of Carl
T. Hubler, John Coble and lands of the Methodist Church North 36
Degrees 55 Minutes 34 Seconds West passing through a 1" square pin
{(found) at a distance of 585.71 feet and continuing on for a total
distance of 587.89 feet to a point and place of beginning.
CONTAINING 24.926 acres as shown on the map prepared by Curry and
Associates dated January 14, 1991, and revised on July 8, 1993.



PARCEL NO. T1:

BEGINNING at a post or stone on the right of way of New York
Central and Hudson River Railrocad; thence North 04 Degrees 33
Minutes East a distance of 977 feet to a post on lands now oOr
formerly John czefsky; thence along the line of iands of John
Czefsky and lands of the estate of O. L. Schoonover, deceased;
South 83 Degrees 45 Minutes East a distance of 785.00 feet .to a
post; thence South 07 Degrees 50 Minutes West a distance of 963.00
feet to a post; thence North 85 Degrees 05 Minutes West a distance
of 729.00 feet to a post and place of beginning. , CONTAINING 18
acres 137 perches as shown won the map prepared by Curry and
Associates dated January 14, 1991 and revised on July 8, 1993.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto the Mortgagors
herein by deed of William I. Smeal et. ux. dated October 1, 1993,
and entered for record in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsvlvania, in Deed Book Volume 1561, Page

- 339,
*_BEING KNOWN -AS: RR? BOX 184
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VERIFICATION

Richard T. Martin hereby states that she is SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of AURORA
LOAN SERVICES mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that she is authorized to take this
Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true
and correct to the best of her knowlcdge; information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Richard T. Martin

Sr. Vice President

DATE: ) - M’fl’
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

4

£Y

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC Sheriff Docket # 15097

VS, 04-83-.CD
SMEAL, WILLIAM I. & MARGARET J. '

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW FEBRUARY 13,2004 AT 1:39 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON MARGARET J. SMEAL, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RR#2 BOX 184,
MORRISDALE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MARGARET
SMEAL A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOE.

SERVED BY: DAVIS

NOW FEBRUARY 13,2004 AT 1:39 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON MARGARET J. SMEAL, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 6058
MORRISDALE ALLPORT HIGHWAY, MORRISALE (911 ADDRESS), CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MARGARET J. SMEAL A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO
HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS

NOW FEBRUARY 20, 2004 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO WILLIAM I. SMEAL, DEFENDANT.
DEFENDANTS ARE SEPERATED. MR. SMEAL IS EMPLOYED AT SMEAL ENTERPRISES,
PHILIPSBURG, CENTRE COUNTY, PA.

Return Costs

Cost Description
48.87 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 324788

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 325536

Sworn to Before Me This - So Answers,

l° fayOf EW% 2004 5 :
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. %s

Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan, 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfietd, PA

FILED
glz)a'ﬁ:z'sqzé[«]?j {%v(k

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

boe



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 '

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 _ CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff
v. NO. @if -3 —Cb
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR

, fity the CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
We herey 8% CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 o
withintobe @ tmh (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982 | hereby certify this tg be a trye
~orrect COPY of ihe and attested copy of the original
0 inal e of record N Statement filed in this cage,
yigine P )
FEDERMA . AN 21 2004
Attest. Z,
st 4
Prothono’tfw
Clerk of Courts

File #: 73076



File #: 73076

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff 1s

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff, is or will be, the owner of legal title to the mortgage that is the subject of this
action, and nominee for the entity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire
beneficial interest in the mortgage:

AURORA LOAN SERVICES
601 5™ AVENUE
SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69361

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM L. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hercinafter described.

3. On 01/18/1994 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MELLON BANK, N.A. which mortgage is recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1583, Page 420.
By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 1/24/94 the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF
which Assignment is recorded in Assignment of Mortgage Instrument No. 200209529.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2002 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 73076



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $173,801.10
Interest 14,639.35
10/01/2002 through 01/16/2004
(Per Diem $30.95)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 452.39
01/18/1994 10 01/16/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $190,692.84
Escrow
Credit : 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $§ 000
TOTAL . $190,692.84
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Permsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thercon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 190,692.84, together with interest from 01/16/2004 at the rate of $30.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.
FEDERMAN AND PHE?N, M’;
By: m@q{al 1

man
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 73076



ALL those certain Pieces or parcels of land situate, lving and
being in the Township of Morris, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows: ) i

PARCEL NO. I:

BEGINNING at a roint at the northeastern corner of lands of the
Methodist Church, said point being on the eastern right of way of
Pennsylvania State Route SR-0053, said place of beginning being the
southwestern -corner of the parcel herein conveyed,; thence along the
eastern right of way of Pennsylvania State Route SR~0053 along the
arc af a curve to the left 844.02 feet in radius, an arc distance
of 238.17 feet, the cherd of said arc running North 17 Degrees 22
Minutes 26 Seconds East a distance of 238.17 feet to a point, said
point being South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes 41 Seconds East a distance
of 2,23 feet from a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along 1lands of
William I. Smeal and Margaret J, Smeal, South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes
41 Seconds East a distance of 207.1¢ feet to a 3/4" rebar (set});
thence still along the lands of William I. Smeal and Margaret J,
Smeal North 09 Degrees 34 Minutes 40 Seconds East a distance of
1563.24 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); thence along the lands of
Frances M. Moriarty South 77 Degrees 26 Minutes 57 Seconds East a
distance of 312.37 feet to a 5/8" pPipe (found), said Pipe being the
common corner of lands of Frances M. Moriarty, the bparcel herein
conveyed, Harry W. and Dolly E. Hand, and other lands of William 1.
Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal; thence along the lands of Harry W. and
Delly E. Hand the following courses . and distances: South 18
Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of 78.00 feet to a
3/4" rebar {set}; South 55 Degrees 25 Minutes 44 Seconds East a
distance of 1125.2¢ feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the
- other lands of Wiliam T. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal South 3
Degrees 24 Minutes 09 Seconds West a distance of 562.00 feet to a
1" square pin (found); thence along the lands of Carl T. Hubler the
following courses and distances: North 86 Degrees 19 Minutes 28
Seconds West a distance of 744.87 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set): North
37 Degrees 13 Minutes 31 Seconds West a distance of 155.24 feet to
a 3/4" rebar {set); North 19 Degrees 31 Minutes 29 Seconds East a
distance of 100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); North 237 Degrees 00
Minutes 57 Seconds West a distance of 465.78 feet to a 3/4" rebar
{set}; South 18 Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of
100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); thence along the lands of Carl
T. Hubler, John Coble and lands of the Methodist Church North 36
Degrees 55 Minutes 34 Seconds West passing through a 1" square pin
{found) at a distance of 585.71 feet and continuing on for a total
distance of 587.89 feet to a point and place of ‘beginning.
CONTAINING 24.92g acres as shown on the map prepared by Curry and
Associapes dated January 14, 1991, and revised on July 8, 1993.



PARCEL NO. II:

BEGINNING at a post or stone on the right of way of New York
Central and Hudson River Railroad; thence North 04 Degrees 33
Minutes East a distance of 977 feet to a post on lands now or
formerly John Czefsky; thence along the line of lands of John
Czefsky and lands of the estate of O. L. Schoonover, deceased,
South 83 Degrees 45 Minutes East a distance of 785.00 feet to a
post; thence South 07 Degrees 50 Minutes West a distance of 963.00
feet to a post; thence North 85 Degrees 035 Minutes West a distance
of 729.00 feet.to a post and place of beginning. , CONTAINING 18
acres 137 perches as shown won the map prepared by Curry ~and
Associates dated January 14, 1991 and revised on July 8, 1993.

BEING the same premises granted and conveved unto the Mortgagors
herein by deed of William I. Smeal et. ux. dated October 1, 1993,
and entered for record in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 1561, Page

. 339,
... .- BEING KNOWN AS: RR2 BOX 184 ..




VERIFICATION

Richard T. Martin hereby states that she is SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of AURORA
LOAN SERVICES mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that she is authorized to take this

Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true
and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
Richard T. Martin
Sr. Vice President
. i 4 L
DATE: J N




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS,

8201 Greensboro Drive,

McCLEAN, VA. 221

vs.

WILLIAM T.

SMEAL

02

MARGARET J. SMEAL

R.R.2, Box
Morrisdale,

184
Pa.

16858

INC.
Suite 350

No. 04-83-CD

Document filed:
Preliminary Objections
to Plaintiff’s Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Margaret Smeal, Defendant

Counsel for this Party:
John R. Carfley, Esqg.
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
(814) 342-5581
ID# 17621

FILED

MAR 0 12004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350
McCLEAN, VA. 22102

vs.

No. 04-83-CD

WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
R.R.2, Box 184
Morrisdale, Pa. 16858

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Margaret J. Smeal, who by and
through her attorney, John R. Carfley, Esquire, files Preliminary
Objections in the above matter and in support thereof avers as
follows:

1. Defendant is Margaret J. Smeal, now Margaret J. Smeal-
Wilson, who presently resides at 6058 Morrisdale-Allport Highway
Morrisdale, Pa., 16858.

2. Defendant was formerly married to William I. Smeal co-
signer of the mortgage and note under which the plaintiff attempts
to foreclose on the real property now owned by the Defendant,
Margaret J. Smeal, also known as Margaret J. Smeal-Wilson.

3. The said William I. Smeal is currently involved in a
Chapter 13 Bankruptcy proceeding in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, and
has attempted to secure a discharge of the mortgage obligation as
part of his discharge in the Bankruptcy proceeding.

4. Defendant, Margaret J. Smeal, claims that the said debt is

a non-dischargeable debt since it constitutes spousal support



and/or alimony as those terms are defined under pertinent sections
of the Bankruptcy Code. Said matter was presented to the
Bankruptcy Court on Thursday, February 26, 2004, and was taken
under the advisement by Bankruptcy Judge Mary France with a
decision expected from the court in due course.

COURT I

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE - FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH 41 P.S. §403

5. Defendant incorporates by reference the averments of
Paragraphs 1 through 4 hereof as fully as though set forth at
length.

6. Plaintiff lender commenced this mortgage foreclosure
action against defendant debtor by filing a complaint on or about
February 2, 2004. A copy of the said complaint evidencing the
filing is attached as Exhibit A.

7. The mortgage sought to be foreclosed is a lien on real
property containing 40 acres more or less of residential property
located at 6058 Morrisdale-Allport Highway, Morrisdale,
Pennsylvania, was for an original bona fide principal amount of
$170,000.00 more or less, and constitutes a residential mortgage
within the meaning of the Act of January 30, 1974, P.L. 13, No. 6,
41 P.S. §101 ("™Act 6 of 1974").

(3) Act 6 of 1974 provides in relevant part:

(a) Before any residential mortgage lender may...commence any
legal action including mortgage foreclosure to recover under such

obligation, ... such persons shall give the residential mortgage



debtor notice of such intention at least thirty days in advance as
provided in this section.

(b)

(c) The written notice shall clearly and conspicuously state:

8. Plaintiff lender failed to give 30 days’ advance written
notice as required by §403 of Act 6 of 1974.

9. To the best of defendant’s knowledge, information and
belief said notice was never delivered to defendant debtor before
the commencement of this action.

10. The notice therefore fails to provide a statement of the
matters required to be included under §403 of Act 6 of 1974.

11. More particularly, the notice fails to explain either the
nature cf the defendant’s default or the defendant’s right to
either refinance the mortgage or sell the mortgaged property
subject to the mortgage.

12, Under Pa. R.C.P. No. 1028(a)(2), a party may
preliminarily object by way of a motion to strike off a pleading
because of lack of conformity to law or rule of court.

13. The timing and substance of plaintiff lender’s mandatory
notice of intention to commence this action is in violation of §403
of Act 6 of 1974, and plaintiff’s complaint must be stricken.

WHEREFORE, defendant debtor, Margaret J. Smeal, respectfully
requests that the mortgage foreclosure complaint against her be
stricken and that the action be dismissed.

COUNT ITI

FATLURE TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT

PA. R.C.P. NO. 1028(a) (2)




14. Defendant incorporates the averments of Paragraphs 1
through 13 hereof as fully as though set forth at length.

15. It is believed and therefore averred that the plaintiff
has omitted one or more of the matters enumerated in Rule 1147 of
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

16. It is believed and therefore averred that the plaintiff
has failed to give notice of the pendency of this foreclosure
action in accordance with 41 P.S. §403 or 35 P.S. §1680.403(c)
where applicable.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Honorable Court to dismiss

Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice.

‘4J6hn R. Carflef, Esg. )

Attorney for Defen
Margaret J. Smeal

P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
(814) 342-5581

Dated: February 27, 2004



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350
McCLEAN, VA. 22102

vs. : No. 04-83-CD

WILLIAM I. SMEAL :
MARGARET J. SMEAL
R.R.2, Box 184
Morrisdale, Pa. 16858

s oo »

ORDER STRIKING QFF COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
FOR FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 41 P.S. §403

AND NOW, this day of March, 2004, upon consideration of
Defendant, Margaret J. Smeal’s Preliminary Objection to the
Complaitn of Plaintiff, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc. for failure to conform to the requirements of the Act of
January 30, 1974, P.L. 13, No. 6, §403, 41 P.S. 8403, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED That Margaret J. Smeal’s Preliminary Objection is sustained

and the Complaint of Plaintiff is stricken.

BY THE COURT:
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. FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
< By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ,, 1d. No. 12248

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, E5Q., 1d. No, 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
[215) 563-7000
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
§201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff
v. NO. O Y - 53 co
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM 1. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR2BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Defendant(s)
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOS

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by enterimg a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are wamed that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to

you,
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATORhereby certify this to be a true
cetity the CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE  and attested copy of the original

We _ CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 statement filed in this case.
Mmlnwba‘ﬂm“ (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982
~nrract coPY : :
n'::igmm fited of m%raELAN FEB 02 2004
ERMANAND _ _
FED Attest. (AT
Prothonotary/
Cierk of Courts
- Fiew Tt 1= exHiBIT

A
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" File#: 1307

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.

PAGE

[
W
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1.  Phintiffis .
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff, is or will be, the owner of legal title 1o the mortgage that is the subject of this
action, and nominee for the cntity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire
beneficial interest in the mortgage:

AURORA LOAN SERVICES
601 S™ AVENUE
SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69361

2. 'The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM L. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

who jg/are the mortgagor(s) and real ownex(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 01/18/1994 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hercinafter described to MELLON BANK, N.A. which mortgage is recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1583, Page 420.
By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 1/24/94 the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF
~ which Assignment is recorded in Assignment of Mortgage Instrument No. 200209529.

4 The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

s. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2002 and each mouth thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thercon are collectible forthwith.

T Fae#: 13076
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6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance™ $173,801.10
Interest ; 14,639.35
10/01/2002 through 01/16/2004
~ (Per Diem $30.95)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 45239
01/18/1994 10 01/16/2004 '
Cost of Suit and Title Scarch . $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 190,692.84
Escrow _
Credit , 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $ 000
TOTAL $ 190,692.84

-

7. The attomey's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and
" Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be

charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended m 1998, antV/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. -

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 190,692.84, together with interest from 01/16/2004 at the rate of $30.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.

" File#:> 13076

By:

"Lt o Wt

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

PAGE 85
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Ati'those cértain pieces or parcels of land siiuate. lying qnd
being in the Township of Norris, Clearfielg County, Pennsylxpnxa.
bounded and described as follows: . =

0. I;

BEGINNING at a point at the northeastern corner of lands of the
Methodisgt Church, said point being on the eastern right of way of
Pennsylvania State Route SR~0053, said place of beginning being the
southwestern corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence along the

© 77 eastern right of way of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0053 along the
arc of a curve to the left 844,02 feet in radius, an arc distance
of 238.17 feet, the chord of said arc running Nerth 17 Degrees 22
Minutes 26 Seconds East a distance of 238.17 feetl to a point, said
point being South 73 Degrees 12 Ninutes {41 Seconds East a distance
of 2.23 feet from a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along lands of
Willianm I. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal, South 73 Pegrees 12 Minutes
41 Seconds East a distance of 207.168 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set):
thence still along the landz of William I. Smeal and Margaret J.
Smeal North 09 Degrees 34 Minutes 40 Seconds East a distance of

- 163.24 foet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the lands of
- Prances M, Moriarty South 77 Degrees 26 Minutes 57 Seconds East a
"distance of 312.37 feet to a 6/8" pipe {found), said Pipe being the
common corner of lands of Frances M. Moriarty, the parcel herein
conveyed, Harry W. and Dolly E. Hand, and other lands of William I.
Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal; thence along the lands of Harry W. and
Dolly E. Hand the following ocourses . and distances: South 18
Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of 78.00 feet to a
3/4" rebar (set); South 55 Degrees 25 Minutes 44 Seconds East a
distance of 1125.26 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thonce along the

- other lands of Wiliam I. Smeal and Margaret J. Smea] South 3
Degrees 24 Minutes 09 S8econds West & distance of 3562.00 feet to a
1" square pin (found); thence along the lande of Carl T. Hubler the
following courses and distances: North 86 Degrees 18 Minutes 28
Seconds West a distance of 744.87 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); North
37 Degrees 13 Minutes 31 Seconds West a distance of 155.24 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set); North 19 Degrees 31 Minutes 29 Seconds East a
distance of 100,00 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); North 37 Degrees 00
Minutes 57 Seconds West a distance of 485.78 feoet to a 3/4" rebar
(set); South 18 Degroes 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of
100,00 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the lands of Carl
T, Hubler, John Coble and lands of the Methadist Church North 36
Degrees 55 Minutes 34 Seconds West passing through a 1" square pin
(found) at a distance of 585.71 feet and continuing on for a total
distance of 587.89 feet to a point and place of ‘beginning,
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BEGINNING at a post or stone on the right of way of New York
Central and Hudson River Railroad; thence North 04 Degrees 33
Minutes East a distance of 977 feet to a post on lands now OF
tormerly John Czefsky; thence along the 1line of lands of Jobn
Czefsky and lands of the estate of O. L. Schoonovert, deceased,
South 83 Degrees 45 Minutcs East e distance of 785.00 feet o 8
post; thence South 07 Degrees 60 Minutes West a distance of 963.00
feet to a post; thence North B85 Degrees 05 Minutem West a distance
of 729.00 feet to a post and place of beginning. , CONTAINING 18
acres 137 perches as shown on the map prepared by Curry and
Associates dated January 14, 1991 and revised on July 8, 1993.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed untu the Mortgagors
herein by deed of William 1. Smeal et. ux. dated October 1, 1993,
and entered for record in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of

g;;artield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 1661, Page

e e e e b s B R
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VERIFICATION

Richard T. Martin hereby states that she is SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of AURORA
LOAN SERVICES morgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this marter, that she is authorized to take this
Va’iﬂcaﬁoa.mddmmemtq_n_mamdeinhm&ngﬁvﬂ Action in Monigage Foreclosure arc true
=" and conrect 1o the best of her knowledge, information end belicf, The mmi@edpndmm that this
statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification 10

Richard T. Martin

St. Vice President

1 &

LY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350
McCLEAN, VA. 22102

vs. No. 04-83-CD

WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL :
R.R.2, Box 184

Morrisdale, Pa. 16858

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 1st day of March, 2004, I hereby certify that I
served a true and correct copy of Defendant, Margaret Smeal’s
Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint by depositing the
same in the U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to
the following:

Federman & Phelan, LLP

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, Pa., 19103

gg?/ﬁ. Carfley,\@sq/
orney for Defendant

- ' Margaret J. Smeal
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866

(814) 342-5581

MAR 02 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary






FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. :
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 . CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102 -
CLEARFIELD County
Plaintiff
VS.
WILLIAM L SMEAL . No. 04-83-CD

MARGARET J. SMEAL

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above

captioned matter.

/aiAERMANA /P)/(ELAN LLP
By:

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQU[RE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Date: March 4, 2004 F I L E D

Jede, Sve Dept. MAR 112004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
BY: JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 87077

ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
1617 JEX. BLVD. - SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

- Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350
McLean, VA 22102

VS.

William I. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal
RR 2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858

ORDER

AND NOW, this . day of

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.: 04-83-CD

, 2004, upon consideration of the

Preliminary Objections of Defendant, Margaret J. Smeal and Plaintiff's Response thereto, it is hereby

ORDERED and DECREED that the said Preliminary Objections are overruled.

Defendant has a period of twenty (20) days from the date of this Order within which to file an

Answer to the Complaint.

BY THE COURT:
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

BY: JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 87077

ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
1617 J.F.X. BLVD. - SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350
McLean, VA 22102

V8.

William I. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal
RR 2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858

(#
ATTORNEY FOR PLANTHY | [F D

MAR 2 2 2004
k.( AP
Witliam A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Ve Chre Cofy

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.: 04-83-CD

And now comes Plaintiff, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., by its attorneys,

Federman and Phelan, LLP, hereby files the within Response to Preliminary Objections of Defendant,

Margaret J. Smeal, and in support thereof states as follows:

1. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is without information sufficient to

form a belief as to the truth of the averments contained in paragraph one (1).

2. Denied as stated. By way of further response, Plaintiff has filed the instant mortgage

foreclosure action due to Defendants default on the mortgage loan. The mortgage loan remains due

for the November 1, 2002 payment and each month thereafter.

3. Denied as stated. By way of further response, Plaintiff obtained relief from the

automatic stay in Defendant’s bankruptcy on September 2, 2003. Since automatic stay is vacated,

Plaintiff was permitted to proceed with the instant mortgage foreclosure action. By way of further

response, the instant mortgage, is not dischargeable through the bankruptcy. The mortgage must be

paid in full.

4. Denied. The averments of paragraph four (4) are denied as conclusions of law to



which no response is necessary.

5. Denied. By way of further response, Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference its
response to paragraphs one (1) through four (4), above as if sct forth herein and at length.

6. Admitted.

7. Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph seven (7) are denied
as conclusions of law to which no response is necessary. By way of further response, the Notice of
Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as the
original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage
is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent
Defendants, Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

8. Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph eight (8) are denied
as conclusions of law to which no response is necessary. By way of further response, the Notice of
Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as the
original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage
is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent
Defendants, Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

9. Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph nine (9) are denied
as conclusions of law to which no response is necessary. By way of further response, the Notice of
Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as the
original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage

is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent



Defendants, Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

10.  Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph ten (10) are denied
as conclusions of law to which no résponse 1s necessary. By way of further response, the Notice of
Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as the
original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage
is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent
Defendants, Notice pursuant td Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

11.  Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph eleven (11) are denied
as conclusions of law to which no response is necessary. By way of further response, the Notice of
Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as the
original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage
is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent
Defendants, Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

12. Denied. The averments of paragraph twelve (12) are denied as conclusions of law to
which no response is necessary.

13. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph thirteen (13) are denied
as conclusions of law to which no response is necessary. By way of further response, the Notice of
Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as the

original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage



is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent
Defendants, Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court overrule the Defendant's
Preliminary Objections and direct the Defendant(s) to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint.

14.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs one (1) through thirteen (13) of
its response as if set forth herein and at length.

15.  Denied. The averments of paragraph fifteen (15) are denied as conclusions of law to
which no response is necessary. By way of further response, Plaintiff has complied with Pa.R.C.P.
1147 as is more fully addressed in Plaintiff’s attached brief.

16.  Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraph sixteen (16) are
denied as conclusions of law to which no response is necessary. By way of further response, the
Notice of Provisions of Act 6 of 1974 are not applicable to the within mortgage foreclosure action as
the original principal balance of the Mortgage exceeds $50,000. A true and correct copy of the
Mortgage is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit A. Nevertheless, Plaintiff sent
Defendants, Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 which meets the requirements of both Act 6 of 1974
and Act 91 of 1983. A true and correct copy of the Act 91 letter is attached hereto, made part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court overrule the Defendant's
Preliminary Objections and direct the Defendant(s) to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

Date: 3\| H\H MU{ QMW‘I/

J emne R. Davey, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




FEDERMAN & PHELAN, LLP

BY: JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
IDENTIFICATION NO. 87077
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
1617 J.F.K. BLVD. SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350 CIVIL DIVISION
McLean, VA 22102
Vs. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.: 04-83-CD
William I. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal
RR 2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Preliminary Objections,

Brief and attached documents were served upon counsel for the Defendant by first class mail, postage

prepaid, at the address and on the date listed below:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
222 Presqueisle Street
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866

DATE: 3\ \‘1\ of

%M/I\L Q&N/ﬂ

Jemine R. Davey, Esquire/
Attorney for Plaintiff

FILED

MAR 2 2 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA -
CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
Vs. No. 04-83-CD

WILLIAM 1. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL

ORDER
NOW, this A "716"J day of March, 2004, upon consideration of
Attornéy Carfley’s Preliminary Objections, a Rule is hereby issued upon the
parties to Appear and Show Cause why the Objections should not be granted.
Argument is scheduled the &5  day of @,I[Q/L(/Z/ , 2004, at

(0 00 A M. in Courtroom No. _<.  , Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

Paul E. Cherry
Judge

FILED

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

MiRR242004 %—
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC :
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. :
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350 :
McCLEAN, VA. 22102 :

vs. : No. 04-83-CD
WILLIAM I. SMEAL :
MARGARET J. SMEAL :

R.R.2, Box 184 :
Morrisdale, Pa. 16858 :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 26th day of March, 2004, I hereby certify that
I served a certified copy of Judge Paul E. Cherry’s Order dated
March 24, 2004, by depositing the same in the U.S. First Class
Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Jenine R. Davey, Esqg.

Federman & Phelan, LLP

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, Pa., 19103

okh R. Carfley, q.
ttorney for Defendan

Margaret J. Smeal
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866

(814) 342-5581




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

—vs- . No. 04-83-CD

WILLIAM I. SMEAL and
MARGARET J. SMEAL

ORDER
Now, this 23rd day of April, 2004, upon
consideration of the Preliminary Objections of Defendant
Margaret J. Smeal and Plaintiff's response thereto; the
Court being advised by counsel for Defendant Margaret J.
Smeal that they desire to withdraw said Petitions, it is
the ORDER of this Court that said Preliminary Objections
are hereby withdrawn. Defendant Margaret J. Smeal shall
have a period of twenty (20) days from the date of this

order in which to file an answer to the complaint.

BY THE COURT,

FILED

APR 2 3 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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FEDERMAN & PHELAN, LLP

BY: JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
IDENTIFICATION NO. 87077
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
1617 J.F.K. BLVD. SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350 CIVIL DIVISION
McLean, VA 22102
vs. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.: 04-83-CD
William I. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal
RR 2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the Order of April 23, 2004 withdrawing the Preliminary
Objections without prejudice was served upon the counsel for Defendant by first class mail at the

address and on the date listed below:

John R. Carfley, Esquire ‘
222 Presqueisle Street J
P.O. Box 249

Philipsburg, PA 16866

DATE: Hl\bo‘\ﬁ‘

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

%,V.M Q“Q%W

J enilﬁlk Davey, Esquire /
Attorrrey for Plaintiff

FILED

~ "MAY 032004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

BY: JENINE R. DAVEY, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
IDENTIFICATION NO. 87077

ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 J.F.K. BLVD. - SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350 : CIVIL DIVISION
McLean, VA 22102 : T
Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY -
:  NO.: 04-83-CD L0
William I. Smeal Ly

fy
Margaret J. Smeal : e,
RR 2 Box 184 : 4%5
Morrisdale, PA 16858 : (&

Plaintiff has filed a Mortgage Foreclosure Complaint because Defendant is in default under
the mortgage. In response, Defendant has filed frivolous Preliminary Objections merely to delay the
foreclosure action.

II.  PLAINTIFF'S MORTGAGE FORECI.OSURE COMPILAINT COMPLIES WITH THFE
PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Plaintiff's action in mortgage foreclosure is based upon an action at law to foreclose a
mortgage, not to enforce a personal liability. Pa.R.C.P. 1141. Rule 1147 of the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure sets forth the averments that are required to be plead in a mortgage foreclosure
complaint. The Rule provides:

The Plaintiff shall set forth in the complaint:

1. . The parties to and the date of the mortgage, and of any assignments, and a statement of
the place of record of the mortgage and assignments;

2. A description of the land subject to the mortgage;

3. The name, address and interest of the Defendant in the action and that the present real



owner is unknown if he is not made a party;

4, Specific averment of default;

5. An itemized statement of the amount due; and

6. A demand for judgment for the amount due.

Instantly, Plaintiff's Complaint comports with the aforesaid requirements. Paragraph 2 states
the name, address and interest of the Defendant. Paragraph 3 recites the execution of the Mortgage,
including the date that the Mortgage was made, and also sets forth the date of the Assignment(s) (if
any) along with the information concerning the recording of the Mortgage and Assignment.
Paragraph 4 refers to the legal description of the land. Paragraph 5 states that the mortgage is in
default. Paragraph 6 provides a breakdown of the amount due on the mortgage. The Wherefore
Clause sets forth Plaintiff's demand for judgment.

Accordingly, Plaintiff's Complaint complies with the pleading requirements as set forth in
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

III. ACT 6 OF1974 1S NOT APPILICABILE TO THE WITHIN FORECT,OSURE ACTION

The provisions of Act 6 of 1974 specifically exclude residential mortgages in excess of
$50,000.00. The term "residential mortgage" is defined in Section 101 of the statute as "an obligation
to pay a sum of money in an original bona fide principal amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) or less. . . ." Because the instant mortgage obligation exceeded $50,000.00, Plaintiff
was not obligated under section 403 of the statute to provide notice of its intention to foreclose. See
Anderson Contracting Company v. Dangherty, 417 A.2d 1227 (Pa. Super. 1979).

Nevertheless, Plaintiff did afford Defendants notice of its intention to foreclose due to the
default under the loan. The notice is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Defendants, however, failed to
cure the default and therefore Plaintiff commenced the within action to recover its losses.

IV.  PLAINTIFF HAS COMPLIED WITH ACT 91 OF 1983

Act 91 of 1983 requires that notice be sent by the mortgagee to the delinquent mortgagor by



first class mail addressed to their last known address. 35 P.S. section 1680.401c(a). The statute
specifically provides that notice pursuant to the statute shall be deemed received on the third business
day following the date of the mailing of same. 35 P.S. section 1680.401c(e).

Act 91 of 1983 is known as the Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983.
As required by the Act, the Notice provided a specific breakdown of the amount owed. The Notice
also included a list of consumer credit counseling agencies, which clearly states the names, addresses
and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit agencies which Defendants could contact to
discuss the default.

The Defendants were informed that they were entitled to a temporary stay of the foreclosure if,
within thirty (30) days of the date of the notice, he/she/they arranged and attended a face-to-face
meeting with a representative of the lender or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency.
This thirty (30) day deadline is referenced again throughout the Notice, and the relevant time
constraint is emphasized by underlining. It is in this context that the mortgagors were urged to file an
application promptly.

Plaintiff submits the notice plainly set forth Defendants’ default and the availability of
emergency mortgage assistance from the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Accordingly,
Plajntiff submits it has appropriately complied with Act 91 of 1983.

V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth herein, the Preliminary Objections are meritless and have been
interposed for the purpose of delay only. Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
enter an Order overruling Defendant's Preliminary Objections and directing Defendant to file an

Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within twenty (20) days of the Court's Order.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court overrule Defendant's Preliminary
Objections and direct the Defendant to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

Date: 3)]‘1!04’ @AAA&L WWM

Jentde R. Davey, Esqulre
Attorney for Plaintiff
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TEQY MORTAGE (Becurity Instrumnct')ia dver on JANUARY 16 1994 - Thumorigagerie A
WILLIAM 1. SMEAL AND MARGRRET J. SMERL ey
("Bogrower'). Thls fawnrity Insirument in given to R
MBLLOW BARK, N.A. . S
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extas date an this Security fnetrumant N

Dollars (U.S.§  196,000.00 3. This debt iv ovidenced hy Borrower’s note datnd the
('Note™), which provides for moathly payments, with the full ashi, if not paid earlier, due snd paysble on ¥
SEDRUARY 01, 2024. This Becurity Lnairament seures to Lender: (u) the ropsyment of the dabt avidenesd by the Nole, .
with intereet, and a1l renewals, extangans and modifieations of the Note: (b} the prymnent of all other mma, with interaat, S
advencad vader paragraph 7 to yicotact the sevurity of thi Sacurity Instumenty ana () the performance wl Borrower's co0enants . ’
and agreenmnts under this Recwity Instrumont and the Note. For this purpas:, Borrower doee hureby mortgage, grant und
convey ta Londer the flowing deacribsd properly loated in CLEARY JELD Cuanty, Popneyleania.

SEE EGAL DBSCRIPTION ATTACHED RERETO AND MADE A PART RERECF.

which has the adirof  RR 42 BOX 184
Wennd
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TOGETHER WFTH all the tmpruvements now or peraafler erecied on the pmperty, and il oasemenily, nppurionances, and ST
fxtugys now oF horaafter u patt of the propariy. All roylacements and mlditiona chall ales be covercd by this Sacurnity P I
Instrumont. Al of the fureguing i roferred tn in this Secutity Instrmeént s the “Property.” .
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ALL Lhose certain pieces or parrels of tond siluate, lying wid ;[ 5
beiog in the Township of Morris, Olcarfield County. rennsylvania, )
bounded end described as Follows:

PARCEL NO., [t

BEGTHNTNG at a point at. Lhe northeasters corncT of lands of the

Methadist Chuaxreh, snid poini Leing ou the castern right of way ot

Pannsylvania Stunle Route SR-00413, said place of vuginning Leing the

southwesteen corner of the parcel hercin conveyed; thence along the

enslern right of way of Pennaylvania Stale Route ER-0053 along the

arc uf a curve teo Lhe Jeft B11.02 feel in ragius, an avc distsnce

of 838.17 fcet, Lhe chord ol suid arc running Worth 17 Degrees 22

MinulLes 26 Seconds kasi o Jdistance ol 238.17 fect to o point, swaid

polnt bLring South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes |l Scoonde Eari # distance

uf 2.23 feat from o 374" vebar [set); thence along lends of i
William 7. Smeal and Mavgarel J. Smcal, South 73 Dedrees 12 Minutes o
41 Serunds Bast a dislzuce of 207.16 fret to o 3/47 rehar (set);

shence still aleng the londe of William 1. smeal and Morgaret J.

Smeal North 09 Dogdroes 34 Minutes 10 Seconds Easl = distance of S
183.%24 fect to =a 174" rcbar {set); Lhence along Lhe landz of ) o
Frances M. Moviarty Seuth 77 Dagrees 26 Minutes 57 Seconds Kast 8 .
distanca nf 312,37 test to A 5/8" pipe (found), said pipe being Lhc

common corncy of landr of Francos M. Moriarty, the parex) herein

cunvercd, Harry W. and Dolly E. Hand, and other lands of william I.

Sweal and Muwrgaret J. Smeal: thepce along the lamls of Harxy W. and

Dolly E. fland the fnllowing courses and dJistancoes: Spurth 18

Degrees 16 Minules Pl Ccoonds Wast a distance of 18.00 feet to a

374" rebar (wxet); South 55 Dryrees 25 Mainutes 494 Seconac East =~

distance of L1256.28 feel to 8 371" rebar {set}; thonce alang the

olhey funde of Wiliam I. Smeal ural Margaret J. smeul South 3

Degrees. 74 Mionutes D¥ gaconds West a distance of 5062.00 teet to n

1" square pin {found); thence along the lands of Carl 1. Buhler the

following courses wml distanoesx: North 06 Dcgrees 19 Miuutes 48 )
Saconde West a distance of 144.87 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); North :
37 Degrees 13 Minutes 31 Recunds West a distspce of 165.24 feet Lo .
a 3/4" rcbar leet): Narib 15 Degreas 31 Minutes 28 Secomts East o "
distance of 100.00 faet te a 374" rebar (sct); North 4% Degroee 00 ’
Ninutes 57 Seconds Weet a Adshance of 465.78 fark Lo & 3/1" rebur

{eer); South L8 Degreex 4G Minuteg 28 Seconds Weat a distanve of

100,00 fect to 8 3/4" rehar {3et)! thenuvc aleng the laruls of Carl

T. Hubler, Jnhn Coble and lends of thc Merthodist Cliurch Nerth 38

Dagre=s 55 Hinutca 34 seconls Wesl passing throuwgh & L™ squsre pin )
(found) at a distance of 385.41 feel aml continuing on for a total "
distance of 587.83 tcotv to » point ond plarce uf beginning. .
CONTATNTNG 24,920 acreg uu ahown on the msp preparcd by turry und . ’
Associates dated Januury 14, 1891, and revised on July 8, 1893.
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418 SRCURFTY INSTRUMENT combines uniferm covenrnls for notiona) 188 wsd aon uniferm covenante with limited
variatione by perisdistion to conatimie u uniform apourity instrument sovering Tenl property.

UNIFORM COVENANTE. Borrowar und Londer covenant and sgroa 63 Inilowes:
L Paysment of Prinnipal and Iaterost; Prepuyment ond Latn Chaurges. Bormowsr whall promptly puy wheo duo the
piincipal of and snearepl un the dobt avidanced by tho Note and eay prepayment and luts cbarges dua umler the Nota.

. Fuuds for Tuxse and Insnranso.  Sohject ly pppliable taw a1 o w written watwer Ly Lendor, Barmwes ahall pay to
Jonder on the day monihily payments ATa duw undey the Now, uuti) the Note 13 paid In foll, = sum (Fnnda™) for: (o) ysany TR
and ssaeasmuuts whith may auuzin priority over this Bequrity insriment a2 0 lien on Lhe Froperty; (b3 yearly Jenochold
puymenta or grolind renis on the Property, il an); {e) ywarly haaard ur proporty InaBues presmums; (1) yoarly fived \nanvance
prooyimme, If uny; (¢) yoarly marigege inpureare yrwniwms, if eny, and {0 eny cums peyrble by Bortower T Leouder, ia
acordance with the provisions of pamagraph B, in liew of the prymenl af mortgage Inmmace premaums. These jtermc are enlled
*Becrow Itama.” Lendey moy, at #ny Lime, collect and hild Funda $n an amoint st & excood the muximum amount a lendur for
n Toderully reloted ortguie loaa may require for Borrowar'n sscrow mecconnt upder e federa) Renl Ralute Bettiament.
Preceduros Act of 1974 as amandad from time to tims, 12 11.5.C. § 2001 ot 282, {"RRSPA"), unioes annther lew that spplian 1 the
Funda seis a legacy smaont. If sa. Landa? may, ul any B, eoller nd bold Fonds in an amount not to exessd the leedor
agount. Londsr may sstimata ihe amgmt of Funde due en the Dusis of rurrent &Rta wnd reapopabie oalfunates of oxpandititres
of lure Eseruw Itamo or atharwive jn accordance with applieabla low,

The Punds shall be held in an institution whozo doposits Ere insured by & farderal azency, tnstricentality, or entity
(inetuding Lender, if Londsr 15 audl an ingtitution) a7 1n vy Fedor! Hoena 1.0utn, Dasii. Londer shall apply the punda to puy the
Escrow Itemo. Londer may not zhargs Borrwer for holding and spplying the Funds, annuslly enolyzing the gECFUW BooanDE, oF
voritying the Excrow ttems, unlass Lendor pays Bormwer interest on tha Funds and applicabla luw perraits Lender o meke
such ldmrsc.ﬂﬂ“\'ﬁr,lnnddmnynq\ﬁ?eﬁmwﬂmpny one-tme chargo for an fudep dent oal antate Lk reporiing
servied nsed bty Tender in connecslon with thio loan, un} Jicable law provides othevviese. Unlass un agreoment is mads ut

applicabie law Tequires {nterest to be pais, Landar hiall not ba reguired W pay Barrowa¥ any interest or sarninge on the Punds.
Burrower and Lander may agres n wriling, howover, that interest shall bo paid an the Funds. Leadar shall give w0 Borrowar,
withont charge, sn annvel acenunting of the Fundk, chuwing credits ang Aebita to the Funds uud the purposs for which each
deliit to the Funds wan nusde, The Funds aru pledged ae additinnal secutisy for all samn sacured by this Sacarity Lustrument.

1f the Funds held hy Lender ancued the smounts parmi sl ko bs held by spplicable law, ‘Lendar xhell soopunt ta Rormowes for
the vacess Funde in aernnlanos with the requiremmuts of appltable Inw. If the amount of e Punda hald by T.ender st any Hme
is not sufficient W pay the eerow Tunus whan due, LendaT muy v notify Barrowsr in writing, end, in sucl case Borvower shall
pay W Lander tho amonmt necessry ta mekn up Uiu deficisnsy. Borrowur shall make up the Jeficianey in na more than twelve
monthly paymonis, at Lendors eola discretion.

Upems payment 1n falt of ]l sume sccured by thia Becurity msreument, Leader shall prompuy refund to Bovrowar any Funds
1118 by Lepdar. If, wider paragraph 21, Lendur shall aoquire or rall thic [roperty, Lomilur, priar to the eaqiisition or sale of the
Proporty, Ahiall apply any Fonda 1ield by Londor et the e of asquirition ar xnle a8 o crodit sgAineL the aums sscured by this
Security Instroment. ' '

8. Applicetion of Payments, Unless wpplcahle law grovidos stherwise, oll paymenin received by Lander umder
paragraphs 1 and 2 shall s applied: fivst,  any prepayment chargen Jdue under the Nate; seaind, to gmounts puyable undar
paragroph 2; third, W fntercet due; fearth, ko principal doe; ond luct, b0 sny late eharges due under tha Now.

4. Oharges; Liens. Rorrowey gholl pay all taxex, asscaamants, ChaTRuE, £inas and yapnaitioans attributabla to the Propeaty
which may atwin picsily over this Reewrily Instrumant, snd Temsehold poymenta oc yround rents, if any, Burawar shalt pay -
thase obligations in the maAnnxl providod in paragraphs 2, or if not paid In that mennes, Rorrowar shall pay them uu tims
directly to tha parun owed poyment: Rorruwer shall prompity furnish to Lendar all uokices of aOUDIR K0 be paid undov thix
poragraph. If Borrower makas Uiwoe peywonts Ararlly, Tarrower shall prumptly furnish to Lender receipts ovidanting ths
payments.

Boprowse shall promptly discbanse any {jon wieh huy priority over this Secunity Instrument umlos Borrowsr: (a) agrees in
witing to the payment of the chligabon ascured by tho Lien in & muuner acceprable to Lender; (b) conteata in g faith tha lien
by, or defrmds againot snforoamini of the fisn in, tegul proceedings which in the Lendars apiniun gperata to pravent the
anfacement of the lien; o () sceuros from the Twldey of the lisg an ugreement satiefartory to Lender subordinuling the lien to
thie Serurtty Iotrument. 1 Lendar deluminea that any park of the Property ix gukywet ba & lipn wWhich nuay attoin prierity over
i Bearity Instrument, Lende¢ may give Borroway o notive identifying the Ben. Rorrower shall satisfy ths lien or taks ona 0€
moxt of the priinns ses Jorth abave within 10 days of the giving of nobice. '

. (Iapard or Prnperty Lawwrance. Borvowes shall keop the impnwementc now axiating o hercefwer exectal on the .
Property 1aured aguinst losa by firw, hawirds included within (L term “oxtended cqvernge” and any ather himzards, induding T

floodk ur floding, for which Lender roquires insurancy, This insurance shall by nwintaiaod in tha x ta and for the puricds
that Lender reqnires. The insurance caaTinr providing the insvrance shall bo ¢hosen by Bosrower subject t0 Tander¥ approvl
which shull not be unrensenably withheld. i Borvnwer faila to ant describod abowa, Leader may, &t Lenduc's

vt - dewrmetebibain the PropeTty in accandancd with pavagruph T,
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All insurance policies and renswal shall be sccoptants tn Londer and shall include s standard morlgage clauss. Lendnr 'hu.“
pava the tight to hold tha polides and ronewsle. If Lunder roquires, RorTower shall pramptly give to Londer all mudipta of paid
gremivras snd ranewal noticos. In the vveat of lees, Roerowse shall give prompt nulice to the insurmnce carnicT and Lender,
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Uncos bender and Borrawer otherwi w ugree in writing, ineurance prospeds shall Le apphed to remtorution or ropair of the
Property damagsd, if the Testvilion oF repeat is ernnuically foasible end Lengdera aceurity 1s nok leasenad. X the restoration or
repair io ot aconmmically fepsible ar Londor's pecurity would be \essened, the inmrance gropstda gholl be npplied tn the eums
corured hy thiu Becuiby Inczvmenk whethar or ba% Wien dus, with any excem paid to Borrower. i Borrower ahanlops the
Pruperty, or doas nnt answer within 30 day= u uokice frocy Landar that the insumance enrrivr hias effored to rettle 2 claim, then
Lendar may collect the insuranca prucerds, Londer may ued the procoeds to TEpiT OF restore the Property or to pay sumis
wecared by thin Seeurity Inshigment, whather or nut then duo, The 80-day rriod will bagin whau the noties is glven.

Unless Londar and Borrowar stherwios agrec in wridng, suy npplicotion of procaeds bo prinapal shell uok ertond ot postpnng
W due dato of tha manthly yymonts referred o in poragraphs 1 and 2 ot change the t of tho paymenus. If undot
paragrsph 21 the Froperty 18 aeurivel by Londer, Borrowe:’s iabt te any ingurane policies and pruzedﬂ reaulting Dom
duinage to the Proparty priur to tho mogulsition ehall posa to Londar t» the extent of the sums eacured by this Derunty
Ingtrument immwlintely prioy to the miyuisition. .

6. Docwponcy, Presarvution, Mojmtenancs uad Protastion of the Propsrty; Barrower’s Loan Applivation;
Loaseholdn, Borruwer chall ocenpy, anluldish, md use tha Prupetty =0 Rarrowers rincpal racidence withiu pixty doys sftar
the sxaculiun of this Sesurity Tnstrament ond shall mitlinba o occupy the Properiy as Barrowsr'a omi wipal rexidence for 1l leant
oae yoar mfter the dulr of oocupancy, nnhes Lender otherwire agrees in wiiting, whirh wonsent ghall not be umreasansbly
withheld, or unjsas axtonuating i reamstansos siet Which arc beyend Barenwer's contool, Borrower shull pot deotray, demage
or impair the Proporty, allow tha Property 1a dewriorats, or commit Wasle on the Peoparty. Rursower shall be In delisult if auy
forfeimre activn or procseding, whellne civil or crimingl, ix bugun that in Lendar’s guod faith judgment muld result in Jorfeitnre
of tho Property nr otharwise matonally Impuis the lies created by this Jecurity mewumeut or Lendor's eecurity interact.
Horrowsr muy cure sach 5 defanll and rvinciats, a8 prvided in poragraph 16, by causing the metnn ur romeding to he
Hemisocd with o voling that, in Lendars goul faith detoryunetian, prududes forfsiture of the Borrowers intarest in the
Property ar viher waterial impeirmunt of the lien cveoted by this Sceurity Inatrumunt or Lenday's somirlly inttreat. Bosvowe?
sl aleo be in defamit if Borrower, during the lvan eppleation praceds, gave motorially false or inaccorals infhrmstion or
otatoraentn w Lunder (or [oiled to rovide Lender with any materinl information) in cunnection with the fnuu ovidentod by tha
Note, including, but ot limikud ta, reproeantatiang oncerning Harrowsr’a accupancy of the Properiy as & prinmpal resduice- If
thie Security Inelr b 30 on @ lesschulll, Borvawer ehall somply with all the grovigions o the lease, T Bartuwer acquires fee
gitle Lo the Property, e Jeasvtiold and the be ttie ulall not merpe unles Lendkr agreat to the merger in writing.

7. Botacilon of Lowdcr’n Righta in the Propesty. If Ramrower falls o porform the vov ts and BEr ts cantoined
in this Seanity Inatrument, or Dy o a toga! prooeading that may significantly affest Lendor’s Tightr in the Droperty (such asa
procoeding in hankruptcy, probate, for enndsmpatin ar forfeitiva ar L snforoc laws of reuulations), then Lendur way do ond
pry for whiatever io necessary W protect tha valua af s Property and Landery Lights in the Properiy. Lender's actona may
indado puying ANY vwins securod by # Yien which hae priotity mver Lids Becunty Inebumcat, appeenng in murt, paying
repsemable witorneys foos and sutesing oo o Properiy to maXo ropeirs. Although Lender may ke sction under this
puragraph 7, Lender duvs not hove to do B0 .

Any amouubs dizbursod by Landur under thic peragraph 7 Shud! becomo additionsl debb of Harrower macuced by this Sacurity
Igatroment, Unlees Borrawer snd Londer agres 1o other terma of paymant, Ukss pmounts ahill bear interost from tha dute of
disbursement it the Notc rats and shidl be paycble, with inrerest. upon netioo from Lender to Barrower requesting paymont.

8, Mortgage Invuranon. I Lender roquired wnrtgoge inmirance ad & condition of maling the loan sscurad by this
Sceurity Instrment, Borrower shalt pay the greaiums Yoquirsd to muintain the moTtgege Iusuranee in offeet 1f, fr pnny reason,
tha MaTlyuge insurance sovernge requirsd by Lendar lupees oF econss to ha In efTuct, Dorrower shall puy the proeiums vequired
1o obtain sovernga substantially cquvalent ta Uy mortgEge insurante previcusly in effeet, Al u cost substantialy wquivalent to
the cont 10 Burower of the meTtphpe jnsaranco provionsly in effect, from an pitarniakc mortgage inwuTaT npgroved by Lopder. L
wibstantially equivalant murtgage insurance coverage [s not available, Borrwwet shall pay to Lander each month & anm equal to
ono-twalfth of the yesrly morigage fnsurunce preminm belng puid by Barrower whan the inguranct covarags Tupsed or ctasad to
ha {n elloct Lender will ercepl, nec and rotaln thasu paymente o loks veserve in lisu of mertgagy insuranes, Loss Temrve
paymante may no JonT be required, stThe oplion of Lender, if moriguye Snsurance covirage {in the omount and fur the period .
et Londer requires) provided by wn insurer wpproved by Lender pgain binmes available snd to obtainel, Dorrowdr shall pay o
the promitms required W maintain moliERgs insuraned in offet, or by provide o Yoss Tesw ve, unlil the reqincigent for
Teortgege in e endoIn dnnce with pny Wriiten agreement botwesn Boerawer nod Lendor or spplicuble Jaw.

9. Inspection. Lender ur its ngant may aaka reasonabl antmes npon uud jncpections of tha Property. Lander shall give
Parrower notirs AL thu time of or priey w0 =n inspection cpedfying reasonable cause for tha inypestion.
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1. Condsmnatiop. The procseds of ary awavd or Qaim for damages, divect of consoguentind, in cannection with any
condomnation or ather taking of RnY purt of the Property, o for convayanes ir liew of eondomnastion, ors hershy asdgned ond
ehall v paid to Lendor.

1 the cvent of B Wial taling of the Property, the groceads whall be applied m Lhe sume aocurest by this Beevrity Tnstrument, o
whethar o nut then doe, with aay excoon pad to Borrower. In the evani of A portial taking of tho Properly {5 which she fair o
market valuc of the Pruperty imyoediately Liefore the taking 18 oyual to or greater than the amount of the suma aseured by thia L
Eogunity Instrutnant iomediatrly Lefore the taking, unlcos Borrowsr ond Lendor cthorwis ugres in wmiting, the spmp sceured
by ihis Becurity tnrzunsent shall be roduced by the omount nf ibe procoeds mitiphed by the sonowlng frectian: (a) the Lotal . :
smount of thu enme securod imumediately betore the Wkking, Gvided by (b} the fair market value of the Property inmedintely ' oot
Pafore the toking. Any Luisnee <hall ba paid W Borrewer- I tha evant of & pertinl taking of the Properly in Whith the bair :
morket vahiea of the Proporty \mmadialely before the mking i5 [eo than ths amounb of the suma secured immediataly before the
taking, unbess Boryowsr and Lensst otharwisa sgret in writing or unlese applicable law otherwiss provirn, the pracesds whall
be npphed 1o th surs seearad Dy this Sesurity insrnomant whethar of not the suus are then due.

¢ the Treperty ia abandyed by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Bormower Uist the condemnae offers to make na
oward or serile & tlanim for damages, Boyrower falls tn respond lo Lender within 30 days efter W date the noUr= in given, o
Londer ia authorizad to oollect upd epply the procueda, ot its option, atthur to restoration nr repair &f the Property of to the sums .
seurod by Uria Security Tnstcument, wiktber or not then Ause. . .

TInlees Lender and Bormwey otherwiss agme i writing, ary applicatiun of prosssds 1A principal ghall nok axlend or pestpons
the duc dato of the monthly pnymznmmfunedh{n parngraphs 1 and 2 or change te amount of sseh paymanta. I

1, Bosvowsr Not Ruleaped; ¥ nca Dy Lendar Noi = Waiver. Extengion of tlis timo for payment ur modification . st
of smorbxation of the sume sacurad by this Boounity Tnstrunent granted by Tauder to any gucoassor i interost of Ravruwer .
dinall nd oparate to-veleas: the Hebikity of the original Borrowes 0T Burrawers succasmors in intorsdt. 1.2ndes whadl net bo
pequired to commene procoodings SERINGL any BuCCAmCT tn heibareat ov vefuse tn extend time for payTens or othorwiae wodfy .
amortizalion of $ho murns secuted by thip Sertirity Instrumont by remia of any demani mude by the originul Derrower oF IS
Rucrower's s v in intavcet. Any farb “bylliuumd:ingmyrightwwdynhnnmﬁbenwdvﬂnfm . -
prociude the atercios of any vight or remedy. .

12 Sucoescord and Ansiges Pound; Jolnt und Sevoral Lintilily; Co-signers. The vovenants snd myresmont of this HO
Bacunty Instrument shall bind and bunefit tho sucoassnns and pocigna of ] andsr and Borrawer, ubiect to tha provisions of . )y
parmgraph 17. Barrowar’s covenanta and agramusats aholl bo jint and sevoral. Any Burruwer who co-signu this Seourity -
Instrument hnt does ot ezo0ute the Nuiw: (o) it so-signing ibie Becutity insrument only % moTtpRgy, grant and convey that [N
Horrawer interast in the Property undor the tarma of this Secunty Tratruiuent; (b) 1n not pansunally obligatest L) pay tho sums .
sceured by this Security Tnerument; and () agrecs thet Lendar syl any atber Borrawet may agroe to sxlend, wodify, twbear ar -
make any wcommodationd wilh regard o the termu of this Bsourity Instrumeat or tho Nots wilhuut that Barvower's anrsent. o

18, Loon Charyes. I the loon weured by this Socunty TastTumnent is oubjort th u law which sets maaimoem losn chevges, !
and that 12w is finally interpmisd so that the mterast ug uther loan charers adlectod or 1o bo enilected in conmecsion with the L
mumdthepmnhrndhmimﬂmn:(n)unywshlonnehnrgh-‘ulllxemduadbyw- . y o ved the charge D
to the pormittad Tudty and [b) any sum already oqflected from Darrowss which uxcecded permaivzd Yigits will ke rafunded to
Borvowrr. Lender muy choow Lo make this refund by redudng the grinciml gwed undsr the Nute ot by making # dinet paymont
hnutow“.lhmﬁmdroduccoprinﬁml, the rodaction wil) be trauted se & partial prupaymant thout any prepayment ct
under the Nute, A

14, Notioee. Any nalice to Borrawer peovided for $n thia Socurity Instrument shall b given by dolvering il ur by mashng it o
by Iiret oluss muil unlem nppheable 1nw requirca use of anulher method. The nolice shall be diertad o the Proporty Addnnuor - ’
any nilase addrcos Bormower designaics by natice w Lender. Any notice 10 Lender shall he given by Kot class muil 1o Lendera A
addreso atabed henin or any other rddress Lender desigrmtus Ly notion to Barrower. Any nohece provided for in thie Samtity oo
Inatrunuen shall be daemnd to huve hacn @ven o Burrower or Landar when given ae provided in this parograph.

16. Governing Law; Boverability- This Security Instpiwment shall be gvaroed by federal law und the law of e IR
joriadictnn iu which the Property ia lecated In tha avend that any provision ur clatse of this Sewority Inotrument ue the Now .
ennllicts with appheshie law, such eonfiier shall not afieet other provisions of this Serurity Instrument o the Nots which con ha
given oftect withmt Use conflictng pravisivn. T thus end the provisions of this Sarurily Inatrument and the Noto a1e dorinred 0
be sewerubile. ’

14, Barrawer's Copy: Borrowsr shall b given ono confarmed copy of the Note and uf thia Gecurity Instrument. R

7. Trausfes of the Proparly o1 & Honeficla) Interest {n Borvnwar, If all or any port of the Property ov any ininront in : {
it 19 suld g transfarved (ur if  bopeficis] inleresh in Borrower in sold or rrred and Dorrowor is 1ot & oetursl pereon) A
withent lenders grior writtsn esnaent, Lender may, st s option, require immediute peysacnt in fall uf sl sums oecrrnd by Lhis 7
Sacusity Tostrumont. Howuver, thin optien shull not be cxarciaed by Louder if uxorcise 10 pruliitited by Tadern) Yaw us of the date "
of thio Security Tnatruments .
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If Lender excreiacs thia option, Lender chall give Busrower notico of neveleration. Tha notice sha)l prowdo a pariod of niot 1esa
s 00 daye fram fhe date the notice 1 dntivered or mailod within which Bomower must pay nl} sumn aecuyed by dris BecsTity
notrument. I{ Borvowdr oa)s 1y puy theea goms prinr to she sxpirotinn of Lhis peried, Lendar muy invoke any remedien
paruiitted by this Seearity Justrument withoul further notaoe or demuad on Borrower.

18 Roxruwer's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower tueets oortain eonditions, Doerower shall have the rignt o have
anlurcement of ths Securily Instromant dismiiowed =t any time prior to the earlier of: (8) 5 daya (ar muwch sther poriod as P
opplicabla law may spocity for reinuisternent) belore e of tho Property punuant to any power of sale eoptmanssd in this N
Seunrity Inetzumant; ar (b) eatry of a judgmanl enfordng this Sacurity [netrument. Thoas amditiens are that Burower: {n) payn A
Londer ATl sumo which then wonld le dure under thin Sucarity Inobrument and L Nota ns if 60 noleration had cormred; ()
cutws any detault of Any uther covonants o uyreements; (c) pays all sxpenses inourred in arforcing thia Securily Instwument,
ineluding, but not limitod o, yansuiable attornays’ fank; and (4) takes such artiim s Lendoe may ressonably roquire to assure
\hat the lien of this Sucurisy Instrument, ader's rights in tha Propucty and Borrowor's ubligntiom to pay tha suwms eacurcd by
thuw Beorrily lnatramont ahall twutinue unchangad. Upon reinstatemont hy Borrower, this Kecurity matrumant. and ibe
ubligationa sacured haruby akall yormein Mmily effuctive aa i no arcelrmalion hed oocurred. Huwever, this nght. to einstate shall
not apply in the case of ocoslaration undey parograph 87,

19, Bale of Note; Chunge of Loan Sexvicer, The Note or & pertinl interest 1 the Nute (togcther with this Becunity
Inotrument) may ba sald one oF mars Limes without prior notios to Barrower. A salray resultin n éhanga in the ¢ntity (known
& the "Loan Berncer ) that aullecta manthly payments dus under Ihe Nnte und thia Hocurity Tnsicument. There ulan may be one
or moro chungsa ul the Loan Borvicor mreluted to a 30jo of the Nule. §f thero 18 & chemye of the Losn Bervicer, Bupawer will be
givan wyitten nokics of the ciange in eceordanoe with parsgraph 14 above and applicabls iaw. The nctice will state the name
pnd addrese of the new Loan Servieer and is addrens to which jayments gshould he mada. Tho notice will alws contain any
other infurmation required by applicuble law.

90, Hasnrdons Schatancos. Rormwer shiell not eaumo or permit the presones, se, dispomdl, gtorage, ar ruleane of o0y
Hazardms Subotancos on or in the Property. Bearrower rhall nod do, por allow uuyene eloe to 8o, anything affecting the Property ST
that s in viclation of any Environmonts] Law. The preceding two santances shall nod apply lo the prooanso, U84, uf BtaTegs DO o
o Property uf srnall quantines of Hugacdons Substances Lhat are genovally reangnizud to be appropriets to permal vosidontinl S
vrew und Lo maintenanse of the Property-

Porrowor shall promptly give Lender wrikten potics of any invesiigation, clatm, demand, lawwuit or athur action by &1y BRI
governmxnute) oF Tepulatory AgEICY o7 private party invobving the Property und sny Hazardmts Substance oF Environmental SR
Law of which Borrawer liay actaat knowlodge. If Borvower learns, uf ia notifiod by any guvermonental or regulalocy authority, o
that any nsmoval oz other remedialiun of apy Hazardons Substance affechng the Pruperty ia necossory, Barrewst chall promuptly ’
ke all nocsasary emediul activna in accordancs with Eavirenmentsl Lew.

M\Minuni-mhm,'w“ 2 " ure thooe subat “'duﬁmdmtmeor\mmdmwbmmby .o
Euvironmental Law and D following enbemancs: gascline, kerosema, vilier flammeble ar undc petrolsum producta, tosie T
porticsdes and heildcdes, yolatile milvents, malenals containiog anhratos or formaldetiyde, and radioactive matenals. As used .
in Uiis paragraph 20, “Envirynmantal Law’ maans fedara) lowa and 1aws of the juristetion where the Proparty 18 oculod thet
relats to health, safuly ot envirenmantsl prutection. ,

NON-UNIPORM COVENANTS. Borruwer and Tender further zevonant and uyvea ne tollows: Lo

£1. Accolaration; Bemedien. Landar uhall givo noties ta Burrower prior to suoclpration following Dorrowar's S
beeach of any covennnt or agreowsat in thie Serorily Instromant (hat nob prier to acoeleralivn under parsgraph v
7 unless applicable law providas otharwiss). Lender shall notily Burxowes of, amowg uthor thinge: (0) the defank) A
(b) the acilon rogwired to cors the default; (¢} whon the Jefavlt must be cured; and (d) thel Cxiluve o oure the
arfaull uy specified may rwsult in scceleration of the wuss socnynd Ly this Sacurity Instrument, farestasarv by
judicinl proceeding wid salo of the Prupsxiy- Londar thall faxiher inform Bovrowex of tha right to roinstats aler
nenalovation and the right tu aseert in 1he fheecluvure prossading Ly non-oxigtamce of & defaclt or any other
defapee of Borrower to aeoolaration and forecloaure. I the dulawld is Aot eured x=s apeoiiod, Londer al ita option
may raquire immedinto paymeut in full of all same sesured by this Bacurity Inshmment without forther damand
and may Buroclome this Becurily fnstrwmunt by judicial proesediny. Lendor shall he entitled to collent all pxponass
i din p ing the Aies provided in thin yarsgraph 81, including, bt not limited to, uttorncye’ feos awnd
uu‘hotuth-vidmnmlhnqxtalpmimdbyupﬁnd’hhw. -
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pred by this Secunity Instroment, this HBogurity Tnstrument and the estata

23. Ruleass. Upon payment of oll sUMK K !
comvayed shall terminabe apd bocome wid. After such aearrreace, Lender shall dischargo and smisfy this Beeurity Tustswmont

without charge 1¢ Berrowor. Barrawet shall pay any reerdstion costd .
22 Waivors. Borraww:, ta the extent permitoed by applieable luw, waived and ruloasea any avmer ur dsfecta in procsedings
to enforce this Security Tnsgrament, and bereky waives st bepefit of any prewnt oF Future 1aws providing for say ol oxocution,
ion of Ume, cxomprion frun atmehmant, luyy and sole, snd ssomption.

4 Rolnstatement Pariod. Barynwur's Kimc to Telpstate yrovided 1n parngouph 18 chall arand o ons hovr privr to the
commencement uf bidding 8T 2 RherifPs colc e other wle pursuant to this Seuarity Instrument,

a8, Parchase Money Moxtgsge- 1f any uf ths dcbt securnd by {liia Security Instruwent io Jont & Rurrower ta saquira tilly
10 tho Preperty, this Sevuvity instrusment shall bo & purchase moncy mortgage.

26, ¥njeruet Dato ARar Jutdyment, Boyrower agreed that the Lnterest Taic payania ulber a judgment 13 putered on the
Motz or in an achon of marigage forodosure slial] bo th rate payably from time to Sme under tha Note

27. Ridars to this Securily Instrusuent. ¥ ane or more riders are sxgruted by Borrowsr anil recorded togothay with this
Security Inslcument, the covenuuts and agreamenis of engh such ridsr shall be 1ncorparated inte ond whall amend end
supplinont tho covenanis and agroamients of this Beocurity Insrumuist a8 if the Tider(n) were & port of thiu Becurity lostrument.

{Chedk spplirabls buxles)]
Adjuvtable Rate Rider [] Condominium Rider [} 14Family Rider
Crudunted Pryiment Rader [ Planned Onit Deovelopment Rider [t Piweshly Paywent Rider
Ballonn Rider |3 Wate hnprovement mder [T} Becond Homa Ridder
O} Ofter(a)lopociy

BY SIGNING BELOW, Barower acoepts snd agreex 1 the tepms ond covensnis contained 1 s Security tnwaiment and in
xny rider(s) cxecuted by Bowmwur and resorded with il

Witnposams P
— ~  (8eaD -

WILL . Borrowar R

T 7. S \ -Barrower :

- (Beal)
-Borrowsr
- (6pane Nelnw This Linu Por Ackn rmand]
STATR OF PENNSYT.VANIA . County as
Ontms, the  1BTH Any of JANUART , 1ysa ,beforems,the nndervigned ofticet, peranually

opponred  WILLIAM I. SMOAL AND MARGARET J. SMEAL

Enown e {oe
scbiefactorily proven} to be the puisen 6 whooo numed ARE subseribmd to the within instrument and ,clmv‘ledpdﬂzgl
THEY sxocutad the mame for the purpams bervin centained. / v R

» (] . LA AL

IN WIINESS REO) al
NOTARIAL SEAL

My winmiszion oxpTN JOHN “-:gan:‘-ﬂ. Nmﬂ:A
My Cammisaion Expirom April 18, 1096 | '

Cartifiunic of Residencn of Mortigogor
MRLLOW BANK, K.A. -
cortifton that il principal plam afbusinesaioat 341 NORTH SC1ENCY. PARK ROAD, s
STATE COLLXGE, BENNSYLVAN1A 16803 . . R

PN






AURORA . AN
SERVICES INC - NA?!QMM SEHWP!NG CENTEF

601 Fifth Avenue » P.O. Box 1706 = Scottsbluff, NE 69363-1706 » Fax: 308-630-6700

January 14, 2003 ~ A?iiﬂgg

. , (URCE

0104875562 CLO71 01-14-03

William I Smeal
argaret J Smeal

Morrisdale PA 16858

RE: Homeowner‘’s Name(s): William I Smeal
Margaret J Smeal
Property Address: Rr 2 Box 184
Morrisdale PA 16858
Loan Acct .No.: 0104875562
Current Lender/Servicer :  Aurora Loan Services Inc.

HOMEOWNER S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

i WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE.AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE "ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:
* TF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND
YOUR CONTROL

* IJF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND :

* IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY
THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE - Under the Act, you are entitled

to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30)
days from the date of this Notice. During this time you must arrange
and attend a "face-to-face" meeting with one of the consumer credit
counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED "HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE
DEFAULT" EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meét with one of the
consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice,
the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days
after the date of this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone
numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end
of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face
meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON PAGE 4 (1)

e—



' AURORA . JAN

SERVICES INC NATIONAL SERVICING CENTER

APPLICATION FUK™MORYEACE RELTA AR N S o t EAS Y default
for the reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages
for specific information about the nature of your default). If you
have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender,
you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the
Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so,

you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer
credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice.

Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for

the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete
application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your
application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days

of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR
IF YOU DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION - Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance
are very limited.. They will be disbursed by the Agency under the
-.eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60).days to make a decision after

it- receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure
proceedings -will be pursued against you if you have met the time
requirements/ set. forth above. You will be notified directly by
the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application. - ° o

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).
NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on
your property located at: Rr 2 Box 184
Morrisdale PA 16858
is SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following
months and the following amounts are now past due:
Regular monthly payments of $ 1256.64 for the months of
November 01, 2002 through today’s date January 14, 2003
Other charges: Accrued late charges: $ 125.66
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $ 3895.58

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY
(30) DAYS of the date of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT
PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $ 3895.58 PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE
THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments must be made by cash, cashiers
check, certified check or money order made payable and sent to:

AURORA LOAN SERVICES INC

Attn: Cashiering Dept

PO Box 5180
Denver, CO 80217-5180
CLO071 (2)



AURORA . AN
SERVICES INC NATIONAL SERVICING CENTER

601 Fifth Avenue » P.O. Box 1706 * Scottsbluff, NE 69363-1706 = Fax: 308-620-6700

You can cure any other default by taking the following action within
THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice:

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default
within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this Notice, the lender
intends to exercise its right to accelerate the mortgage debt
considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay the
mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total
~amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender -
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action

to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will

be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender
refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will
still be required to pay the reasonable attorney fees that were
actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings

are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney
.. fees.actually. incurred by the lender even if they .exceed.$50.00. Any .
- attorney fees will be added to the amount you owe . .the Lender , which
may also’ include .other reasonable costs. If you cutre the default .
-within the THIRTY- (30) DAY period, by paying all amounts due;  you
will not be required to pay attorney fees. = 1L

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also start legal action
against you personally for the unpaid principal balance and:all
other sums due under the mortgage. '

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE - If you have

not cured the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period and
foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to
cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total
amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due,
reasonable attorney fees and costs connected with the foreclosure
‘'sale and other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified
in writing by the lender, and by performing any other requirements
under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in
this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if
you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF'S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the

earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property

could be held would be approximately ten (10) months from the date of

this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale

will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount

needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You

may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or

action will be by contacting the lender.
: CL072 (3)

N""ﬁ..,"_



AURORA . AN
SERVICES INC NATIONAL SERVICING CENTER

601 Fifth Avenue = P.O. Box 1706 © Scottsbluff, NE 69363-1706 s Fax: 308-650-6700

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Name of Lender : AURORA LOAN SERVICES INC
Address : 601 5th Avenue -
P.O. Box 2056
Scottsbluff, NE 69361
Phone Number : (800) 550-0509

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’'S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale
will end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your right

£o occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the
Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and
other belongings could be initiated by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may or may not

sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments,
charges and attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the
sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT

. .* .. TO SELL..THE PROPERTY TO. OBTAIN. MONEY TO. PAY. OFF. THE MORTGAGE .. . ...
- DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING. INSTITUTION .TO
PAY OFF THISlDEBT. ) o o S

* TO HAVE THIS

DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON-YOUR
BEHALF . " ; R

* TO HAVE THE:MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF:NO
DEFAULT HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER,; YOU DO
NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES
IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

* TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INITIATED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS .

* TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER.

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

(4)



AURORA . JAN
SERVICES INC NATIONAL SERVICING CENTE!

601 Fifth Avenue » P.O. Box 1706 = Scotisblufi, NE 69363-1706 = Fax: 308-630-6700

You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment
will be by calling Aurora Loan Services Inc at the following
number: 800-550-0509.

This payment must be cash, cashiers check, certified check or

money order and made payable to Aurora Loan Services Inc and sent
to the address above. '

You should realize that a Sheriff’s or other similar official‘s
sale will 'end your ownership of the mortgaged property and your
right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property
after the Sheriff’s or other similar official’s sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You shall have the right to assert in the foreclosure proceedings,
the non-existence of a default or any other defense that you may
have to acceleration or foreclosure.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the
property.

You have the right to sell the property to obtain mohey.to pay off
the mortgage debt, or to borrow money from another lending
institution to pay off this debt. : :

You may have the right to:sell or transfer the property subject to}
the mortgage to a buyer or transferee who will assume the mortgage : .
debt, provided that all:the outstanding payments, charges and oA
attorney’s fees and costs are paid prior to or at the sale, and

that the other requirements under the mortgage are satisfied.

Contact us to determine under what circumstances this right might
exist.

You have the right to have this default cured by any third party
acting on your behalf.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same
position as if no default had occurred. However, you are not
entitled to this right to cure your default more than THREE (3)

times in any calendar year.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please feel free

to contact our office at the address above or by calling 800-550-0509.

Delinquency Control
Aurora Loan Services Inc

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose; however, if you have previously received a
discharge in a bankruptcy, this is not and should not be construed to
be an attempt to collect a debt, but only enforcement of a lien against
the property.
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JWILLIAM I SMEAL
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APPENDIX C

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER’'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation . Indiana Co Community Action Program
1954 Mary Grace Lane ' ' 827 Water Street, Box 187
Johnstown, PA 15901 Indiana, PA 15701
(814)535-6556 (724)465-2657
FAX(814)539-1688 FAX(724)465-5118
CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc. CCCS of Northeastern PA
217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atherton St
Altoona, PA 16602 ' Suite 100
(814)944-8100 , State College, PA 16801

" FAX(814)944-5747 - B : - {814)238-3668

FAX(814)238-3669

CCCS of Western PA

219-A College Park Plaza -
Johnstown, PA 15904
(814)539-6335 &



ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender
intends to foreclose. Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in

the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be
able to help to save your home. This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT
COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE.
- Take this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies serving -
your County are listed at the end of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call
‘the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397. (Persons with
impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869). s .

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions,

representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain
it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may -
be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA. PUES AFECTA ‘SUDERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA
AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY ) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO
MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRMAA
LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.



YERIFICATION
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire hereby states that she is the attorney for the Plaintiff in this action,
that she is authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Response to Preliminary Objections are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and
belief.
The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

DATE: 5\‘ \q\ QL) By:

ine R. Davey, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.K. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



‘Lﬂ. In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC Sheriff Docket # 15097

VS, 04-83-CD
SMEAL, WILLIAM . & MARGARET J.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 12, 2004, DENNY NAU, SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY
CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON WILLIAM 1. SMEAL, DEFENDANT.

NOW MARCH 18, 2004 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
ON WILLIAM I. SMEAL, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF CENTRE

COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF NAU IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF
THIS RETURN.

Return Costs

Cost Description
18.74 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATT Ck# 336574

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 337424
43.00 CENTRE CO. SHFF. PAID BY: ATTY

\

Sworn to Be_fo:’e”M[ This . So Answers,

" _ : ChesteH/rZ)Haw ins
Sheriff

FILED

O 1:03pp

MAY 07 2004 %p

William A. Sha
Prothonotaryw
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SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CENTRE COUNTY
Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do
PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN |Not detach any copies.
1. Plaintiff(s) 2. Case Number
MDETGﬂGé ElecTronic Resisration) SOYsTems , Ine. O4- 83.CD
3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or Complaint:
&j/ cCeram I Smepl MoreTerce ForecdloSure
5. Name of Individual, Company, Corporation, Etc., to Serve or Description of Property to be Levied, Attached or Sold.
SERVE
‘ Wittrom IT. Smeni
AT 6. Address (Street or RFD, Apartment No., Gity, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)
200 Spnpy Lane Deive Phicipspore , Pa
7.Indicate unusual service: [0 Reg Mail 0O Certified Mail 0 Deputize {1 Post J Other
Now, 20 . | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

Sheriff of Centre County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN - Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheritf to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff’s sale therecf.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date

12. Signature

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

13.1 acknowled?e receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Cierk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date
or complainf as indicated abave.
TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF
16. Served and made known to__ M) Lty Am T . dmepl , on the \S dayof _ MprcH ,
20 oH  ,at_ 2190 oclock, P m,at___Seame AS ARove , County of Centre

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:
W Defendant(s) personally served.

O  Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s). Relationship is

O Adult in charge of Defendant's residence.

O Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s).

O Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.

O and officer of said Defendant company.

O Other
On the day of ,20 , at o'clock, M.
Defendant not found because:

O Moved = O Unknown O No Answer O Vacant O Other

Remarks:

Advance Costs Docket Service Sur Charge Affidavit Mileage Postage Misc. Total Costs | Costs Due or Refun
§15.00 [49.00 [$9.00 — $1.30 [2t.oo| . S0t (#l,co [§4Z .00 | & 32.00

17. AFFIRMEL, and subscribed to before me this &4 & | SO Answer. ‘

: 18, trre-ot=Dep. Sher} 19. Date
20.(;7 200Y 7 W 3-18-0%
23.

i P ,@j@«/) 22, Date

Notary Public -
Notarial Seal : SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY

_ Corinne Peters, Notary Public Amount Pd. Page
My Commlmmﬁwmmscmgcoum

24,1 RN RERERSIRECENPY - S & 2005

RETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received

White - Prothonotary  Canary - Attorney



“32)
Sheriff’'s Office 7oLl
Ulearfield Qounty

COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116

CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
ROBERT SNYDER MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPT. CLERK
CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH . PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PAGE 15097

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION TERM & NO.  04-83-CD

DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
VS

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

WILLIAM |. SMEAL

SERVE BY: 04/10/2004
MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: FEDERMAN & PHELAN, ESQ.
SERVE: WILLIAM |. SMEAL
ADDRESS: SMEAL ENTERPRISES, 200 SHADY LANE DRIVE, PHILIPSBURG, PA.

Know all men by these presents, that {, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF
CENTRE- COUNTY, Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This
Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this ~ 12tn  Day of
MARCH 2004

Respectfully,
S

./A:--d,x ;‘/' s
CHESTER A HAWKINS,
R SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP // Reinstated/ o Shefri
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248 U for service. 2
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No- 322* ‘

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 rothonota\'Y
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINHIIE\IRM A. SHAW
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 MyC F:r[\?rtm?:snlg;agtpues
(215) 563-7000 15{ Monday in Jan. 2006

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS -~
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION -
. MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff
V. NO. O -§3~cb
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
RRIBONI s ATORIEY FILECOPY
’ LEASE RETURN
Defendant(s)

CIVIL. ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

i ] 'li\'\ A
CLEARFIELD COUNTY . %m j i }L{i
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR s @
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
N

Wo sty ety he ARF i 21 2
within to be a true ang ' “3-?3'-
correct copy of ine ERMAN SND PHET AN W :

origiral fiizd of record
FEDERMAMN ANT PHELAN

~ DRy
‘».i

e Eé‘w&” :‘Cil 43
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff
\A NO.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM I. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warmned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
ebyce\'wm CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
her e

We. _ CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
within to be at:til::“" (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982
,301'\'301 copy c

yigine) filed of feCO‘?_‘ELAN
~EDERMAN
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File #: 73076

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN

ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ITIS AN

ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff, is or will be, the owner of legal title to the mortgage that is the subject of this
action, and nominee for the entity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire
beneficial interest in the mortgage:

AURORA LOAN SERVICES
601 5™ AVENUE
SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69361

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM 1. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 01/18/1994 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MELLON BANK, N.A. which mortgage is recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1583, Page 420.
By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 1/24/94 the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF
which Assignment is recorded in Assignment of Mortgage Instrument No. 200209529.

4, The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2002 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File #: 73076



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $173,801.10
Interest 14,639.35
10/01/2002 through 01/16/2004
(Per Diem $30.95)
Attomey’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 452.39
01/18/1994 to0 01/16/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $550.00
Subtotal $ 190,692 .84
Escrow
Credit ‘ 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal § 0.00
TOTAL $ 190,692.84
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 190,692.84, together with interest from 01/16/2004 at the rate of $30.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and
sale of the mortgaged property.

FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, W '
.
\
By: y %czls%al man m
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE ,
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 73076



ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and
being in the Township of Morris, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows: ’ =

PARCEL NO. I:

BEGINNING at a point at the northeastern corner of lands of the
Methodist Church, said Point being on the eastern right of way of
Pennsylvania State Route SR-0053, said place of beginning being the
southwestern corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence along the
eastern right of way of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0053 along the
arc of a curve to the left 844.02 feet in radius, an arc distance
of 238.17 feet, the chord of said arc running North 17 Degrees 22
Minutes 26 Seconds East a distance of 238.17 feet to a point, said
point being South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes {1 Seconds East a distance
of 2,23 feet from a 3/4" rebar (set}); thence along lands of
William I. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal, South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes
41 Seconds East a distance of 207.16 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set):
thence still along the lands of William I. Smeal and Margaret J.
Smeal North 09 Degrees 34 Minutes 40 Seconds East a distance of
1563.24 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); thence along the lands of
Frances M. Moriarty South 77 Degrees 26 Minutes 57 Seconds Fast a
distance of 312,37 feet to a 5/8" pipe {found), said pipe being the
common corner of lands of Frances M. Moriarty, the parcel herein
conveyed, Harry W. and Dolly E. Hand, and other lands of William T.
Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal; thence along the lands of Harry W. and
Dolly E. Hand the following courses - and distances: South 18
Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of 78.00 feet to a
3/4" rebar {set); South 55 Degrees 25 Minutes 44 Seconds East a
distance of 1125.26 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the
other lands of Wiliam I. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal South 3
Degrees 24 Minutes 09 Seconds West a distance of 562.00 feet to a
1" square pin (found); thence along the lands of Carl T. Hubler the
following courses and distances: North 86 Degrees 19 Minutes 28
Seconds West a distance of 744.87 feet to a 374" rebar (set); North
37 Degrees 13 Minutes 31 Seconds West a distance of 155.24 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set); North 19 Degrees 31 Minutes 29 Seconds East a
distance of 100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); North 37 Degrees 00
Minutes 57 Seconds Vest a distance of 465.78 feet to a 3/4" rebar
{set}; South 18 Degrees 4§ Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of
100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the lands of Carl
T. Hubler, John Coble and lands of the Methodist Church North 36
Degrees 55 Minutes 34 Seconds West passing through a 1" sguare pin
{(found) at a distance of 385.71 feet and continuing on for a total
distance of 587.89 feet to a point and place of beginning.
CONTAINING 24.926 acres as shown on the map prepared by Curry and
Associates dated January 14, 1991, and revised on July 8, 1993.



PARCEL NO. IT1:

BEGINNING at a post or stone on the right of way of New York
Central and Hudson River Railroad; thence North 04 Degrees 33
Minutes East a distance of 977 feet to a post on lands now or
formerly John czefsky; thence along the line of lands of John
Czefsky and lands of the estate of O. L. Schoonover, deceased,
South 83 Degrees 45 Minutes East a distance of 785.00 feet-fo a
post; thence South 07 Degrees 50 Minutes West a distance of 963,00
feet to a post; thence North 85 Degrees 05 Minutes West a distance
of 729.00 feet to a post and place of beginning. , CONTAINING 13
acres 137 perches as shown ©n the map prepared by Curry ~and
Associates dated January 14, 1991 and revised on July 8, 1993.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto the Mortgagors
herein by deed of William I. Smeal et. ux. dated October 1, 1993,
and entered for record in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in pDeed Book Volume 1561, Page
339.

BEING KNOWN AS: RR2 BOX 184 ..



VERIFICATION

Richard T. Martin hereby states that she is SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of AURORA
LOAN SERVICES mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that she is authorized to take this
.Veriﬁcation, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true

and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unswom falsification to

authorities.
Richard T. Martin
Sr. Vice President
Cr U
DATE: } IO
7.
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By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., 1d. No. 12248 -{ Z
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

L T A 2
- COP subirscs
. ate to Sheri
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP \,,)\ L for service. 0 i@*

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 SFITPYRALRN Y. SHaw
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PL@IH)&’P#WO‘&W ,
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 y Lommission Expires

Is! Monday in Jan. 2096

(215) 563-7000 : Cleartield Co., Cleartield; PA
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS -
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION ) -
MCLEAN, VA 22102 '
TERM
Plamntiff
v. NO. 64 -§3~-cb
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM 1. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL FEDERMAN AND PHELAN
;ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%’éﬁ‘; PA 16858 ATTORNEY FILE COPY
; PLEASE RETURN
Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

g 1 o i ]
3 3’ 5 b 3
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY . 7~
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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350 CIVIL DIVISION
MCLEAN, VA 22102
TERM
Plaintiff
V. NO.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM 1. SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR 2 BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
Defendant(s)

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
cemwme CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

\Ne_,t;\e'rebv " iruo and CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
within to be Sfthe (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982
~grrect copyY

yigingl e of recotHE LAN

FEDE D

P
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN

ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN

ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

8201 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 350
MCLEAN, VA 22102

Plaintiff, is or will be, the owner of legal title to the mortgage that is the subject of this
action, and nominee for the entity indicated below, which is the owner of the entire
beneficial interest in the mortgage:

AURORA LOAN SERVICES
601 5™ AVENUE
SCOTTSBLUFF, NE 69361

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM . SMEAL
MARGARET J. SMEAL
RR2BOX 184
MORRISDALE, PA 16858

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 01/18/1994 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to MELLON BANK, N.A. which mortgage is recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No. 1583, Page 420.
By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 1/24/94 the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF
which Assignment is recorded in Assignment of Mortgage Instrument No. 200209529.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 11/01/2002 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith. '

File#: 73076



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $173,801.10
Interest 14,639.35
10/01/2002 through 01/16/2004
(Per Diem $30.95)
Attommey’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 452.39
01/18/1994 10 01/16/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 190,692.84
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit - 0.00
Subtotal $§ 0.00
TOTAL $ 190,692.84
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 190,692.84, together with interest from 01/16/2004 at the rate of $30.95 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and _

sale of the mortgaged property.
FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LL '
74707 770
y:

/ /s/Francis"S”Hallinan
FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 73076



ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and
being in the Township of Morris, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows: ) o

PARCEL NQ. 1:

BEGINNING at a point at the northeastern corner of lands of the
Methodist Church, said point being on the eastern right of way of
Pennsylvania State Route SR-0053, said place of beginning being the
southwestern corner of the parcel herein conveyed; thence along the
eastern right of way of Pennsylvania State Route SR-0033 along the
arc of a curve to the left 844.02 feet in radius, an arc distance
of 238.17 feet, the chord of said arc running North 17 Degrees 22
Minutes 26 Seconds East a distance of 238.17 feet to a point, said

of 2.23 feet from a 374" rebar (set); thence along lands of
William I. Smeal and Margaret J,. Smeal, South 73 Degrees 12 Minutes
41 Seconds East a distance of 207.16 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set}):
thence still along the lands of William I. Smeal and Margaret J.
Smeal North 09 Degrees 34 Minutes 40 Seconds East a distance of
163.24 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the lands of
Frances M, Moriarty South 77 Degrees 26 Minutes 57 Seconds East a
distance of 312,37 feet to a 5/8" pipe (found), said Pipe being the
common corner of lands of Frances M. Moriarty, the parcel herein
conveyed, Harry W. and Dolly E. Hand, and other lands of William I.
Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal; thence along the lands of Harry W. and
Dolly E. Hand the following courses . and distances: South 18
Degrees 46 Minutes 28 Seconds West a distance of 78.00 feet to a
3/4" rebar (set); South 5§ Degrees 25 Minutes 44 Seconds East a
distance of 1125.26 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the
other lands of Wiliam TI. Smeal and Margaret J. Smeal South 3
Degrees 24 Minutes 09 Seconds West a distance of 562.00 feet to a
1" square pin (found); thence along the lands of Carl T. Hubler the
following courses and distances: North 86 Degrees 19 Minutes 28
Seconds West a distance of 744.87 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); North
37 Degrees 13 Minutes 31 Seconds West a distance of 155.24 feet to
a 3/4" rebar (set); North 19 Degrees 31 Minutes 29 Seconds East a
distance of 100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar {set); North 37 Degrees 00
Minutes 57 Seconds West a distance of 465,78 feet to a 3/4" rebsr
(set}); South 18 Degrees 46 Minutes 28§ Seconds West a distance of
100.00 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set); thence along the lands of Carl
T. Hubler, John Coble and lands of the Methodist Church North 36
Degrees 55 Minutes 34 Seconds West passing through a 1" square pin
{(found) at a distance of 585.71 feet and continuing on for a total
distance of 587.89 feet to a point and place of beginning.
CONTAINING 24.926 acres as shown on the map prepared by Curry and
Associates dated January 14, 1991, and revised on July 8, 1993.



PARCEL NO. IT:

BEGINNING at a post or stone on the right of way of New York
Central and Hudson River Railroad; thence North 04 Degrees 33
Minutes East a distance of 977 feet to a post on lands now or
formerly John Czefsky; thence along the line of lands of John
Czefsky and lands of the estate of O. L. Schoonover, deceased,
South 83 Degrees 45 Minutes East a distance of 785.00 feet..lo a
post; thence south 07 Degrees 50 Minutes West a distance of 963,00
feet to a post; thence North 85 Degrees 05 Minutes west a distance

of 729.00 feet to a post and place of beginning. . CONTAINING 18

acres 137 perches as shown wun the map prepared by Curry ~and

Associates dated January 14, 1991 and revised on July 8, 1993.

BEING the same premises granted and conveyed unto the Mortgagors
herein by deed of William I. Smeal et. ux. dated October 1, 1993,
and entered for record in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 1561, Page
339.

BEING KNOWN AS: RR2 BOX 184



VERIFICATION

Richard T. Martin hereby states that she is SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of AURORA
LOAN SERVICES mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that she is authorized to take this
Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true
and correct to the best of her know]edge; information and belief. The undersigned understands that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Richard T. Martin

Sr. Vice President

DATE: } NS



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

BY: FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 62695

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350

McLean, VA 22102

VS,

William 1. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal
RR 2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.: 04-83-CD

Please mark the above referenced case Discontinued and Ended without

prejudice.

Please mark the above referenced case Settled, Discontinued and Ended.

Please mark Judgments satisfied and the Action settled, discontinued and

ended.

Please Vacate the judgment entered and mark the action discontinued and

ended without prejudice.

X Please withdraw the complaint and mark the action discontinued and

ended without prejudice.

I rzr

Date: S Q\(”M
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire/jrd

Attorney for Plaintiff

FILED

JUN 102004

william A. Shaw
Promonotarlelerk of Courts



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP
BY: JENINER. DAVEY, ESQUIRE
Identification No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 J.F.X. Blvd. - Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

8201 Greensboro Drive, Suite 350
McLean, VA 22102

VS.

William I. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal
RR 2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.: 04-83-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe to Discontinue
and End, was served by regular mail on the following parties on the date listed below:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
222 Presqueisle Street
P.O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866

DATE: . I q/‘ ‘L

- William I. Smeal

RR2 Box 184
Morrisdale, PA 16858

MW

ne R. Davey, Esqulre/
Attorney for Plaintiff
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FILED % .
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# JON'T0720 1o Mg Hallinang
William A Shaw Oo*u& Yo C) A

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @
N4

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 5 /N
FE LSS
\ S e ;’ii.wf! b
CIVIL DIVISION i

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Vs. No. 2004-00083-CD

William 1. Smeal
Margaret J. Smeal

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on June 10, 2004,
marked:

Discontinued and Ended without Prejudice
Record costs in the sum of $92.00 have been paid in full by Francis S. Hallinan, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 10th day of June A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



